Lichfield District Council	Finance, Regulation & Enforcement Environmental Health Lichfield District Council District Council House, Frog Lane Lichfield, WS13 6YY Section 34B Environmental Protection Act 1 NOTICE OF SEIZURE	Reference Number: 24/11281/FLYTIP Page One of Two 990
Schedule of Notice	 The vehicle and contents described below have been seized under the above Act by Lichfield District Council (the 'Authority'). The vehicle is a white Ford Transit (flat bed) registration number, BX07 UXT of which photographs can be found at Annex A. The contents include various scrap metal and waste items, hand tools & general litter. The vehicle and contents were seized on Monday 16th September 2024 at approximately 08:00 hrs from Railswood Drive, Walsall, WS3 4BD. Stephen Pearce, an authorised officer of the Authority, reasonably believes that offences have been committed under S.33 and S.34 Environmental Protection Act 1990, that this vehicle was used in the commission of those offences, and that proceedings for the offences have not yet been brought against any person. In accordance with Regulation 7(1) of The Control of Waste (Dealing with Seized Property) (England and Wales) Regulations 2015 this Notice of Seizure will be displayed at the Authority's offices and published on the Authority's website for fifteen working days beginning with the first working day after the date of seizure. A copy of this notice has been served on any registered keeper, any person entitled to take possession of the vehicle should it be subject to a hire purchase agreement, and the chief officer of police for the police area in which the vehicle and contents were seized. Any person may claim entitlement to the vehicle and contents by writing to the address below within fifteen working days after the date of this Notice of Seizure. A claimant will need to provide to the Authority evidence to establish their entitlement to the vehicle and contents. As a minimum this must include the claimants name, address and proof of identity and if purporting to be the registered keeper of the vehicle, the registration document. The vehicle and contents may be sold, destroyed or otherwise disposed of in accordance with Regulation 21 if it is not claime	
Additional information	See Page Two of this Notice for Annex A	
Officer	Signature: Signature of Authorised Officer Name: Stephen Pearce Title: Environmental Protection Officer	Date: 17 th September 2024 Email: <u>stephen.pearce@lichfielddc.gov.uk</u> Telephone: 01543 308999
Advice	You may wish to seek independent legal advice regarding the contents and implications of the Notice.	



Finance, Regulation & Enforcement Environmental Health Lichfield District Council District Council House, Frog Lane Lichfield, WS13 6YY Reference Number: 24/11281/FLYTIP

Page Two of Two

Annex A



